2014 £m  2013 £m  %
   AER CER  AER CER
 Half year  Half year Half year   vs Half year vs Half year
Post-tax operating profit based on
   longer-term investment returns  1,943   1,821   1,651   7% 18%
Short-term fluctuations in investment returns  432   (587) (551)  174% 178%
Effect of changes in economic assumptions (368)   534   527   (169)% (170)%
Other non-operating profit (73)   156   161   (147)% (145)%
Total post-tax non-operating profit (9)  103  137   (109)% (107)%
Profit for the period attributable to
   shareholders  1,934   1,924   1,788   1% 8%

Basic earnings per share (in pence)
 2014  2013  %
   AER CER  AER CER
 Half year  Half year Half year  vs Half year vs Half year
Based on post-tax operating profit
   including longer-term investment returns  76.3p   71.5p   64.8p   7% 18%
Based on post-tax profit  75.9p   75.5p   70.2p   1% 8%

3 Analysis of new business contribution

(i) Group Summary

  2014

  Half year

Annual premium and

contribution equivalents
(APE)

Present
value of new business

premiums (PVNBP)
New business

contribution

New business
 margin

   APE PVNBP
  note 16 note 16
  £m £m £m  % %
Asia operations  996   5,378   494   50   9.2
US operations  871   8,703   376   43   4.3
UK insurance operations  433   3,741   145   33   3.9
Total  2,300   17,822   1,015   44   5.7

  2013

  AER Half year

Annual premium and

contribution equivalents
(APE)

Present
value of new business

premiums (PVNBP)
New business

contribution*

New business
 margin*

   APE PVNBP
  note 16 note 16
  £m £m £m  % %
Asia operations  1,010   5,524   502   50   9.1
US operations  797   7,957   311   39   3.9
UK insurance operations  355   2,943   100   28   3.4
Total  2,162   16,424   913   42   5.6

  2013

  Full year

Annual premium and

contribution equivalents
(APE)

Present
value of new business

premiums (PVNBP)
New business

contribution*

New business
 margin*

   APE PVNBP
  note 16 note 16
  £m £m £m  % %
Asia operations  2,125   11,375   1,139   54   10.0
US operations  1,573   15,723   706   45   4.5
UK insurance operations  725   5,978   237   33   4.0
Total  4,423   33,076   2,082   47   6.3

(ii) Asia operations:
  New business contribution
  2014 £m  2013* £m

   Half year
AER

Half year
CER

Half year Full year
 China  13   13 12 28
  Hong Kong  152   125 115 283
 India  5   8 7 15
  Indonesia  136   174 134 359
  Korea  8   14 14 25
  Taiwan  13   13 12 31
  Other  167   155 135 398
Total Asia operations  494   502 429 1,139
* The 2014 EEV results of the Group are presented on a post-tax basis and, accordingly, the half year and full year 2013 results are shown on a comparable basis -
see note 1.

6

4 Operating profit from business in force

(i)  Group Summary
 2014 £m

 Half year

Asia

operations
US

operations

UK
insurance

operations Total
 note (ii) note (iii) note (iv)
Unwind of discount and other expected returns 328 192 229 749
Effect of changes in operating assumptions 9 -  -  9
Experience variances and other items 2 209 14 225
Total 339 401 243 983

 2013* £m

 Half year

Asia

operations
US

operations

UK
insurance

operations Total
 note (ii) note (iii) note (iv)
Unwind of discount and other expected returns 315 187 204 706
Effect of changes in operating assumptions (6) 45 - 39
Experience variances and other items 18 164 - 182
Total 327 396 204 927

 2013* £m

 Full year

Asia

operations
US

operations

UK
insurance

operations Total
 note (ii) note (iii) note (iv)
Unwind of discount and other expected returns 668 395 437 1,500
Effect of changes in operating assumptions 5 76 98 179
Experience variances and other items 80 349 60 489
Total 753 820 595 2,168
* The 2014 EEV results of the Group are presented on a post-tax basis and, accordingly, the half year and full year 2013 results are shown on a comparable basis -
see note 1.

(ii)  Asia operations
   2014 £m  2013* £m
   Half year   Half year Full year
 Unwind of discount and other expected returnsnote (a)  328  315 668
 Effect of changes in operating assumptions:
  Mortality and morbiditynote (b)  1  3 19
  Persistency and withdrawalsnote (c)  -   (5) (23)
  Expense  1  1 (6)
  Other  7  (5) 15
   9  (6) 5
 Experience variances and other items:
  Mortality and morbiditynote (d)  18  22 33

[…]

discount rates and other changes:

   Shareholder-backed annuity businessnote (a) 73  (106) (56)
   With-profits and other businessnote (b) (138)  328 188
  (65)  222 132

* The 2014 EEV results of the Group are presented on a post-tax basis and, accordingly, the half year and full year 2013 results are shown on a comparable
basis - see note 1.

Notes
(a) For shareholder-backed annuity business the overall effect reflects changes in expected long-term rates of return and risk discount

rates which incorporate a default allowance for both best estimate defaults and in respect of the additional credit risk provisions (as
shown in note 15(iii)(b)).

(b) For with-profits and other business the total charge in half year 2014 of £(138) million (half year 2013: credit of £328 million; full year
2013: credit of £188 million) includes the net effect of the changes in fund earned rates and risk discount rate (as shown in note
15(iii)), driven by the 30 basis points decrease (half year 2013: increase of 70 basis points; full year 2013: increase of 120 basis
points) in the 15-year government bond rate.

9 Net core structural borrowings of shareholder-financed operations

  2014 £m   2013 £m
   30 Jun   30 Jun   31 Dec

IFRS
basis

Mark to
market

value
adjustment

EEV
basis at
market

value
IFRS
basis

Mark to
market

value
adjustment

EEV
basis at
market

value
IFRS
basis

Mark to
market

value
adjustment

EEV
basis at
market

value
Holding company* cash and

 short-term investments (1,902) -  (1,902)  (1,490) -  (1,490)  (2,230) -  (2,230)
Core structural borrowings –
 central funds 4,146 452 4,598  3,710 360 4,070  4,211 392 4,603
Holding company net borrowings 2,244 452 2,696  2,220 360 2,580  1,981 392 2,373
Core structural borrowings – Prudential
 Capital 275 -  275  275 -  275  275 -  275
Core structural borrowings – Jackson  146 41 187  164 25 189  150 38 188
Net core structural borrowings of
 shareholder-financed operations 2,665 493 3,158  2,659 385 3,044  2,406 430 2,836
* Including central finance subsidiaries.

11

10 Analysis of movement in free surplus

Free surplus is the excess of the regulatory basis net assets for EEV reporting purposes (net worth) over the capital required to
support the covered business. Where appropriate, adjustments are made to the net worth so that backing assets are included at
fair value rather than cost so as to comply with the EEV Principles.

(i) Underlying free surplus generated

The half year 2013 comparative results are shown below on both actual exchange rates (AER) and constant exchange rates
(CER) bases. The half year 2013 CER comparative results are translated at half year 2014 average exchange rates.

[…]

partly offset by the strong equity performance.

13 Sensitivity of results to alternative assumptions

(a) Sensitivity analysis – economic assumptions
The tables below show the sensitivity of the embedded value as at 30 June 2014 (31 December 2013) and the new business
contribution after the effect of required capital for half year 2014 and full year 2013 to:

• 1 per cent increase in the discount rates;
• 1 per cent increase and decrease in interest rates, including all consequential changes (assumed investment returns for all

asset classes, market values of fixed interest assets, risk discount rates);
• 1 per cent rise in equity and property yields;
• 10 per cent fall in market value of equity and property assets (embedded value only);
• The statutory minimum capital level (by contrast to EEV basis required capital), (for embedded value only);
• 5 basis point increase in UK long-term expected defaults; and
• 10 basis point increase in the liquidity premium for UK annuities.

In each sensitivity calculation, all other assumptions remain unchanged except where they are directly affected by the revised
economic conditions.

New business contribution
  2014 £m  2013* £m
  Half year   Full year

Asia

operations
US

operations

UK
insurance

operations

Total
long-term
business

operations
Asia

operations
US

operations

UK
insurance

operations

Total
long-term
business

operations

Post-tax new business contributionnote 3 494 376 145 1,015  1,139 706 237 2,082
Discount rates – 1% increase (72) (14) (19) (105)  (148) (34) (29) (211)
Interest rates – 1% increase 5 35 (3) 37  23 47 (1) 69
Interest rates – 1% decrease (25) (52) 3 (74)  (55) (69) -  (124)
Equity/property yields – 1% rise 20 39 5 64  45 63 10 118
Long-term expected defaults - 5 bps

 increase -  -  (6) (6)  -  -  (6) (6)
Liquidity premium - 10 bps increase -  -  12 12  -  -  12 12
* The 2014 EEV results of the Group are presented on a post-tax basis and, accordingly, the full year 2013 results are shown on a comparable basis - see note 1.

Embedded value of long-term business operations
  2014 £m  2013 £m
  30 Jun   31 Dec
   Total   Total
   UK long-term   UK long-term
  Asia US insurance  business  Asia US insurance  business
  operations operations operations  operations   operations operations operations  operations

Shareholders' equitynote 11 10,769 7,155 7,654 25,578  10,305 6,966 7,342 24,613
Discount rates – 1% increase  (1,026)  (243)  (555)  (1,824)   (992)  (266)  (529)  (1,787)
Interest rates – 1% increase  (344) 38   (328)  (634)   (297)  (65)  (380)  (742)
Interest rates – 1% decrease 220   (70) 418  568   200   (12) 443  631
Equity/property yields – 1% rise 384  283  240  907   370  250  210  830
Equity/property market values – 10%

 fall  (187)  (157)  (284)  (628)   (183)  (90)  (238)  (511)
Statutory minimum capital 92  140  4  236   109  153  4  266
Long-term expected defaults – 5 bps

 increase -  -   (116)  (116)  -  -   (114)  (114)
Liquidity premium – 10 bps increase -  -  232  232   -  -  228  228

17

The sensitivities shown above are for the impact of instantaneous changes on the embedded value of long-term business
operations and include the combined effect on the value of in-force business and net assets at the balance sheet dates
indicated. If the change in assumption shown in the sensitivities were to occur, then the effect shown above would be recorded
within two components of the profit analysis for the following year. These are for the effect of economic assumption changes
and, to the extent that asset value changes are included in the sensitivities, within short-term fluctuations in investment returns.